current document. Logging costs from 2018 to 2020 are real costs from accounting books of the
company, that may be shared with auditors during validation process. These costs are assumed to
increase at the yearly inflation rate.

⯐ The discount rate is by default, 10%.

Therefore, the company, without the incomes from carbon sales, will not implement the activities needed
to prevent growing deforestation rate with the subsequent impact on the loss of forest area at the rates
established in the baseline scenario registering the progressive and proportional reduction of its harvestable
area and timber incomes. So, the NPV in the without project scenario will continue reducing through the
years as is observed in surrounding forest concessions.

It is concluded that project scenario without the carbon incomes is not the most financially attractive
scenario (worse than the alternative baseline scenario). Then, let’s proceed to sensitivity analysis.

Sub-step 2d: Sensitivity analysis

 CCB & VCS PROJECT DESCRIPTION:

   CCB Version 3, VCS Version 3

82

CCB v3.0, VCS v3.3

Table 3.4. Sensitivity analysis of cash flow

NPV Total Per ha

a. With carbon incomes $ 10,780,677 $ 62.83

b. Without project scenario $ 2,714,108 $ 15.82

c. Without carbon incomes $ 2,482,992 $ 14.47

Sensitivity Analysis Base scenario -10% -20%

1. Carbon price 3.13 2.82 2.50

NPV per ha – a $ 62.83  $ 57.17 $ 46.99

NPV per ha – b $ 15.82  $ 15.82  $ 15.82

NPV per ha – c $ 14.47  $ 14.47  $ 14.47

Volume sold (in %) 75% 68% 60%

NPV per ha – a $ 62.83  $ 57.17 $ 46.99

NPV per ha – b $ 15.82  $ 15.82  $ 15.82

NPV per ha – c $ 14.47  $ 14.47  $ 14.47

Timber price S/ 212.72 S/ 191.45 S/ 170.17

NPV per ha – a $ 62.83  $ 57.72 $ 52.61

NPV per ha – b $ 15.82  $ 11.90 $ 7.98

NPV per ha – c $ 14.47  $ 10.55 S 6.64

A sensitivity analysis has been done considering three variables: carbon price, percentage of carbon
volume sold and timber price. The first two of them related to carbon business while the third one related
to the core business of the project proponent. Results show that REDD project is very sensitive to carbon
volume sold. For this reason, we conclude that the REDD project is unlikely to be financially attractive and
is under a high degree of vulnerability without the incomes from carbon sales. So, the analysis moves to
Step 4.

STEP 3: BARRIER ANALYSIS

This step is not necessary as the results of Step 2(d).